

No. 24-410

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

L.M., A MINOR, BY AND THROUGH HIS FATHER AND
STEPMOTHER AND NATURAL GUARDIANS, CHRISTOPHER
AND SUSAN MORRISON,

Petitioner,

v.

TOWN OF MIDDLEBOROUGH, MASSACHUSETTS, *ET AL.*

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS
AND EXPRESSION IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

ARLEIGH P. HELFER
Counsel of Record
ROBERT CORN-REVERE
WILLIAM G. CREELEY
Foundation for Individual
Rights and Expression
510 Walnut Street, Ste. 900
Philadelphia, PA 19106
(215) 717-3473
arleigh.helfer@thefire.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. <i>Tinker</i> Makes Protection for Student Speech the Rule, Not the Exception.....	6
A. Free Speech is Essential to Public Education	6
B. <i>Tinker</i> 's "Substantial Disruption" Prong is Narrow and Non-Speculative	7
C. <i>Tinker</i> 's "Invasion of the Rights of Others" Exception Requires Physical or Coercive Conduct That Targets Individuals	9
II. The First Circuit's Novel Test Cannot be Reconciled With <i>Tinker</i>	12
A. The First Circuit Reimagined <i>Tinker</i> 's Exceptions	12
B. The First Circuit's Test Abandons this Court's Protection of Student Speech	16

III. Censorship is Not Necessary to Prevent Harassment Based on Protected Personal Characteristics	18
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	19
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	7
<i>Blackwell v. Issaquena Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 363 F.2d 749 (5th Cir. 1966)	9, 10
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	14
<i>Burnside v. Byars</i> , 363 F.2d 744 (5th Cir. 1966)	9, 10
<i>C1.G ex rel. C.G. v. Siegfried</i> , 38 F.4th 1270 (10th Cir. 2022)	1
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	15
<i>D.A. v. Tri Cnty. Area Schs.</i> , 123-cv-00423, 2024WL 3924723 (W.D. Mich. Aug. 23, 2024), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 24-1769 (6th Cir. Sept. 11, 2024)	1
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	5, 19
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	7
<i>I.P. ex rel. B.P. v. Tullahoma City Sch.</i> , 4:23-cv-00026 (E.D. Tenn. filed July 29, 2023).....	1

<i>Jennings v. Univ. of N. Carolina</i> , 482 F.3d 686 (4th Cir. 2007)	20
<i>Kuhlmeier v. Hazelwood Sch. Dist.</i> , 795 F.2d 1368 (8th Cir. 1988)	11
<i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L. ex rel. Levy</i> , 594 U.S. 180 (2021).....	1, 2, 6, 7, 8, 14, 15, 16
<i>Minnesota Voters All. v. Mansky</i> , 585 U.S. 1 (2018).....	16, 17
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....	7
<i>Norris ex rel. A.M. v. Cape Elizabeth Sch. Dist.</i> , 969 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2020)	11, 12
<i>Nuxoll ex rel. Nuxoll v. Indian Prarie Sch. Dist.</i> , 523 F.3d 668 (7th Cir. 2008)	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	14
<i>Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001)	5, 10, 11
<i>Slotterback v. Interboro Sch. Dist.</i> , 766 F. Supp. 280 (E.D. Pa. 1991)	11
<i>Stafford v. George Washington Univ.</i> , 18-cv-2789, 2019 WL 2373332 (D.D.C. June 5, 2019).....	20
<i>Sypniewski v. Warren Hills Reg'l Bd. of Educ.</i> , 307 F.3d 243 (3d Cir. 2002)	15
<i>T.E. v. Pine Bush Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 58 F. Supp. 3d 332 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	20

<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21
<i>West v. Derby Unified Sch. Dist. No. 260</i> , 206 F.3d 1358 (10th Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>West Virginia St. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	7
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. I	1, 2, 9, 11, 14, 15, 18, 20
Rules	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2.....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
